# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3289168

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED	10/27/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HYDROCARBON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1501 NEW YORK AVE.	
City:	LAWRENCEVILLE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08648	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6903141

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (703)770-7901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 650.233.4777

Email: Docket IP@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: MARK J. DANIELSON

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 10500

Address Line 2: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	015864-0000152	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK J. DANIELSON	
SIGNATURE:	/Mark J. Danielson/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2015	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=015864-16-1#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 035290 FRAME: 0967

503242548

# FULL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Reference is hereby made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 8, 2004 (the "Agreement"), executed by each of the grantors identified on the signature pages thereto (collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of Morgan Stanley & Co. Incorporated (the "Secured Party"), which Agreement was recorded with governmental bodies including the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, and pursuant to which the Grantors assigned and granted to the Secured Party, a security interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property (the "Pledged IP"), including but not limited to the intellectual property specifically listed on Annex I attached hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to terminate the Agreement and release to the Grantors, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Pledged IP and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged: the Secured Party hereby terminates the Agreement and releases and reconveys to the Grantors, without representation or warranty, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Pledged IP and the goodwill associated therewith; the Secured Party hereby authorizes all applicable government officers to record this termination and release, including but not limited to recording the termination and release of the Secured Party's security interest in the Pledged IP; and this release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Full Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2009.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED (Secured Party")

Tamas SPFOY

vame: STOP B. K. M.

Title: Expartise breath